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ENGLISH 

1. General Information 

Application 

The AutoPulse Carry Sheet is exclusively for use with the AutoPulse (Manufacturer:  ZOLL Medical 
Corporation) designed. 

The Carry Sheet gives protection and can be used as a transporting aid for the AutoPulse, as well as a 
carry sheet for patients who are resuscitated on AutoPulse. 

The Carry Sheet is available in three different colors: Red, blue and dark green (military). 

Patient Safety 

The Carry Sheet may be operated only after consulting the instruction manual and by professional 
qualified personnel. 

Since defects cannot be excluded due to wear, the Carry Sheet is recommended to examine for visible 
damage before each use. 

Procamed AG is not responsible for damage caused by improper handling by unauthorized locations. 

The Carry Sheet is designed for a maximum patient weight of 140 kg. 

Maintenance 

The Carry Sheet can be hand washed by cleaning agents and can be washed in the machine at 
max. 30°Celsius. Preferably with a liquid light-duty-detergent since dry washing powders can leave 
detergent powder deposits in the fabric. Attention: Never spin-dry since otherwise the waterproof 
coating could be damaged. 
For more detailed information, please refer to the manufacturer's website (www.pax-bags.de) 

Responsibility of users 

The responsibility for the use of the AutoPulse Carry Sheet lies with the user. 

Explanation of used Symbols 

 
Read Operator’s Guide 

 
CE mark 

Dimensions 

Height: 253 cm 

Width: 109 cm 

Depth: -- 

Weight: 3600 g 
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2. Layout 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 positioning-symbol  10 case for cable strap 

2 window for AutoPulse display  11 case for harness 

3 Cut-out for On/Off button  12 flap for AutoPulse-fixation 

4 protection-strap on head side  13 abdominal belt for patient 

5 handle (8x)  14 flap for oxygen bottle 

6 case for cutter  15 flap for patients feet 

7 shoulder belt    

8 handle to position the AutoPulse    

9 sheet for carrying the patient    

 

Outside 

7 

8 
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Inside 
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3. Fold Instructions 
 

1. Lay out the bag 

Make sure, that the Velcro on the bag and on the 
bottom side of the AutoPulse is in good condition. 

 

2. Move AutoPulse into flap 

Make sure, that the AutoPulse fits tight. 

 

3. Fold LifeBand on the AutoPulse and place the 
black strap across 

Make sure, that the position of both LifeBand and 
abdominal band is correct. Do not attach the two 
Velcro parts against each other   

 

4. Pull grey sheet over AutoPulse 

 

5 Fold grey sheet halfway down 
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7. Fold the grey sheet ones more and fold the 
flap on the head-side of the AutoPulse inside 

 

8. Make sure, that the cable straps and harness 
are in the belonging pockets 

 

9. Fold left side inwards 

 

10. Fold right side inwards and close the four black 
straps 

Make sure, that the cutter is in the belonging pocket 
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ENGLISH 

4. Patient Deployment 
 

1. After assessing the patient’s condition, 
start CPR if necessary 

Position the AutoPulse at heads end 
Use the positioning-symbol as indicator (1) 

Turn AutoPulse ON 

 

2. Open the AutoPulse Carry Sheet 

Open the LifeBand 

Cut the patient’s clothing 

Sit the patient up 

 

3. Remove the patients cloths 

Slide the AutoPulse underneath the patient 
Use handle to position the AutoPulse (8) 

 

4. Position the patient so that he/she is centered 
laterally (from left to right) and that the 
armpits are aligned with the AutoPulse using 
the yellow line positioning guides on the 
platform 

Place defibrillation pads if available 

 

5. Close the LifeBand around the patient’s chest 
and follow the instruction on AutoPulse 
display 

For more information on the AutoPulse we 
refer to the User Manual of the AutoPulse 

Start Compressions 
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6. The sheet can be further unfolded so that the 
lower part of the patient’s body will be on the 
sheet, by pulling both the yellow handles 
gently, smoothly and horizontal in the 
direction of the feet 

 

7. Before transporting/transferring the patient, 
use the foot bag (15) which prevents the 
patient from sliding. 

 In preparation for transport/transfer secure 
the patient with the abdominal belt (13) and 
use the Shoulder Restraint (11) 
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FRANÇAIS 

1. Informations générales 

Application 

Le sac de transport AutoPulse est conçu pour une utilisation exclusive avec l'AutoPulse (Fabricant: ZOLL 
Medical Corporation). 

Le sac de transport permet de protéger et de transporter l'AutoPulse, il permet également le transport 
des patient réanimés par l'AutoPulse. 

Le sac de transport est disponible en trois couleurs différentes : rouge, bleu et noir, vert (militaire). 

Sécurité des patients 

Le sac de transport ne doit être utilisé qu'après avoir consulté le manuel d'instruction et par des 
professionnels qualifiés. 

Des défauts ne pouvant être exclus due à l'usure, l'état du sac doit faire l'objet d'une vérification avant 
chaque utilisation. 

Procamed AG ne pourra être tenu pour responsable des dommages causés par une mauvaise 
manipulation dans des conditions inappropriées. 

Le sac de transport est conçu pour un poids des patients n'excédant pas 140Kg. 

Maintenance 

Le sac de transport peut être lavé avec des produits de nettoyage ou à la machine à laver max. 30°.  
Utilisez de préférence un détergent léger, les poudres pouvant laisser un dépôt dans les fibres. 
Attention: ne jamais essorer, le revêtement imperméable pourrait s'endommager.  
Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez consulter le site du fabricant (www.pax-bags.de) 

Responsabilité des utilisateurs 

La responsabilité de l'utilisation du sac de transport AutoPulse incombe aux utilisateurs. 

Explication des symboles utilisés 

 

Lire le manuel 
d'instructions 

 
Marquage CE 

Dimensions 

Hauteur: 253 cm 

Largeur: 109 cm 

Profondeur: -- 

Poids: 3600 g 
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2. Présentation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Symbole de position  10 Poche pour Colliers de serrage 

2 Fenêtre du panneau de commande  11 Poche pour le harnais 

3 Accès au bouton ON/OFF  12 Rabat de fixation de l'AutoPulse 

4 Rabat de protection supérieur  13 Sangle abdominale pour le patient 

5 Poignées (8x)  14 Poche pour bouteille d'oxygène 

6 Poche pour le cutter  15 Poche pour les pieds du patient 

7 Brettelles de transport    

8 Sangle de maintien de l'AutoPulse    

9 Bâche de transport patient    

 

Extérieur 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Intérieur 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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3. Instructions de pliage 
 

1. Etaler le sac 

Vérifiez que le velcro sur le sac et sur la face 
inférieure de l'AutoPulse sont en bon état. 

 

2. Placer l'Autopulse dans le rabat 

Assurez-vous que l'AutoPulse bien ajusté. 

 

3. Pliez la LifeBand sur l'AutoPulse et la dragonne 
noire en travers 

Assurez-vous que la position des deux LifeBand et de 
la dragonne abdominale est correcte. Ne pas fixer les 
deux parties velcro l'une contre l'autre. 

 

4. Rabattez la bâche grise sur l'AutoPulse 

 

5 Repliez la bâche grise sur sa moitié 
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7. Repliez de moitié la bâche grise encore une 
fois et rabattez le rabat bleu sur l'AutoPulse 

 

8. Assurez-vous que les colliers de serrage et le 
harnais sont dans leurs poches respectives 

 

9. Pliez le côté gauche vers l'intérieur 

 

10. Pliez le côté droit vers l'intérieur et clippez les 
quatre sangles noires 

Assurez-vous que le cutter est dans sa poche 
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4. Installation patient 
 

1. Après avoir évalué l'état du patient, 
commencer la RCP si nécessaire 

Placez l'AutoPulse vers le haut de la tête 

Utilisez le symbole de positionnement comme 
aide (1) 

Pressez sur le bouton ON de l'AutoPulse 
 

2. Ouvrez le sac de transport de l'AutoPulse 

Déployez la LifeBand 

Coupez les vêtements du patient 

Relevez le patient en position assise 

 

3. Retirez les habits du patient 

Faites glisser l'AutoPulse sous le patient 

Utiliser les poignées pour positionner 
l'AutoPulse (8) 

 

4. Positionner le patient afin qu'il / elle soit 
centrée latéralement (de gauche à droite) et 
que les aisselles soient alignés avec l'AutoPulse 
en utilisant les guides de positionnement de la 
ligne jaune sur la planche 

Placer les électrodes de défibrillation 
(si disponible) 

 

5. Fermez la LifeBand autour de la poitrine du 
patient et suivez les instructions sur l'écran de 
l'AutoPulse 

Pour plus d'informations sur l'AutoPulse se 
référer au manuel de l'utilisateur de 
l'AutoPulse 

Start Compressions 
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6. La bâche de transport peut en outre être 
dépliée, de telle sorte que la partie inférieure 
du corps du patient repose dessus, en tirant 
sur les deux poignées jaunes en douceur, sans 
à-coup, en direction des pieds 

 

7. Avant le transport / transfert du patient, 
utilisez la poche pour les pieds (15) afin 
d'empêcher le patient de glisser. 

Pour sécuriser le transport du patient, attachez 
la ceinture abdominale (13) et installez le 
harnais (11) 
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DEUTSCH 

1. Allgemeine Informationen 

Verwendungszweck 

Das AutoPulse Tragetuch ist ausschliesslich für den Gebrauch mit AutoPulse (Hersteller: ZOLL Medical) 
ausgelegt. 

Das Tragetuch dient zum Schutz und als Traghilfe für den AutoPulse, sowie als Tragetuch für Patienten, 
die mit dem AutoPulse reanimiert werden. 

Das Tragetuch ist in drei unterschiedlichen Farben erhältlich: Rot, Blau und Dunkelgrün (Militär) 

Patientensicherheit 

Das Tragetuch darf erst nach Konsultation der Gebrauchsanweisung und nur durch fachlich 
ausgewiesenes Personal bedient werden. 

Da Defekte durch Abnutzung nicht auszuschliessen sind, wird empfohlen das Tragetuch vor jedem 
Gebrauch auf sichtbare Schäden zu untersuchen. 

Für Schäden durch unsachgemässe Handhabung durch nicht autorisierte Stellen sowie für die 
Abnützung am Material übernimmt Procamed AG keine Verantwortung. 

Das Tragetuch ist für ein maximales Patientengewicht von 140 kg ausgelegt. 

Wartung und Pflege 

Das Tragetuch kann von Hand mit Reinigungsmitteln sowie in der Waschmaschine, bei max. 30° Celsius 
gewaschen werden. Vorzugsweise mit flüssigem Feinwaschmittel, da Trockenpulver Waschmittelreste 
auf dem Gewebe hinterlassen kann. Achtung: Bitte niemals schleudern, da sonst die wasserdichte 
Beschichtung beschädigt werden kann. 
Für ausführlichere Infos verweisen wir auf die Webseite des Herstellers (www.pax-bags.de) 

Verantwortung des Anwenders 

Die Verantwortung für den Einsatz des AutoPulse Tragetuchs liegt beim Produkteanwender. 

Erklärung der verwendeten Symbole 

 

Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten 

 
CE Kennzeichen 

Abmessungen 

Höhe: 253 cm 

Breite: 109 cm 

Tiefe: -- 

Gewicht: 3600 g 
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2. Aufbau 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Positionierungs-Symbol  10 Fach für Kabelbinder 

2 Fenster für AutoPulse Display  11 Fach für Schultergurte 

3 Aussparung für On/Off Schalter  12 Lasche für AutoPulse-Befestigung 

4 Schutzlasche am Kopfende  13 Bauchgurt für Patient 

5 Traggriffe (8x)  14 Fach für Sauerstoffflasche 

6 Fach für Schneidewerkzeug  15 Fach für Patientenfüsse 

7 Schultertraggurte    

8 Griff für AutoPulse-Positionierung    

9 Tuch für Patiententransport    

 

  

Aussenseite 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Innenseite 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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DEUTSCH 

3. Faltanleitung 
 

1. Tasche vollständig ausbreiten 

Darauf achten, dass die Klettverschlüsse an der 
Tasche und an der Unterseite des AutoPulse in gutem 
Zustand sind 

 

2. AutoPulse in Lasche schieben 

Darauf achten, dass der AutoPulse perfekt sitzt 

 

3. LifeBand auf AutoPulse zusammenlegen und 
schwarzen Bauchgurt diagonal auslegen 

Auf korrekte Bandposition achten und den 
Klettverschluss nicht zusammenkleben 

 

4. Graues Tuch voll ausziehen und komplett über 
AutoPulse legen 

 

5 Graues Tuch in der Mitte zurückfalten 
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7. Graues Tuch ein weiteres Mal falten, sowie die 
Lasche an der Kopfseite des Gerätes nach 
innen falten 

 

8. Sicherstellen, dass die Kabelbinder und die 
Schultergurte in den jeweiligen Taschen 
verstaut sind  

 

9. Linke Seite gegen innen falten 

 

10. Rechte Seite gegen innen falten und die vier 
Schnellverschlüsse schliessen 

Sicherstellen, dass das Schneidewerkzeug  in der 
Aussentasche verstaut ist 

 



 

AutoPulse Carry Sheet Instruction Manual  20 

DEUTSCH 

4. Anwendung am Patienten 
 

1. Nachdem der Zustand des untersucht wurde, 
mit CPR beginnen, sofern nötig 

AutoPulse oberhalb des Patientenkopfs 
positionieren. 
Auf Positionierungs-Symbol achten (1) 

AutoPulse einschalten 
 

2. AutoPulse Tragetuch öffnen 

LifeBand öffnen 

Kleider des Patienten verschneiden 

Den Patienten aufsetzen 

 

 

3. Kleider des Patienten entfernen 

Den AutoPulse unter den Patienten ziehen 
Der Griff für AutoPulse-Positionierung kann 
dazu verwendet werden (8) 

 

4. Den Patienten so positionieren, dass er mittig 
(lateral, von links nach rechts) auf dem Brett 
gelagert ist und die Achseln des Patienten an 
den gelben Referenzmarkierungen am 
AutoPulse ausgerichtet sind 

Falls vorhanden: Elektroden aufkleben 

 

5. Das LifeBand über dem Brustkorb des 
Patienten schliessen 

Die Anweisungen des Gerätes befolgen 
Für weitere Informationen verweisen wir auf 
das Benutzerhandbuchs des AutoPulse 

Kompressionen Starten 
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6. Das Tragetuch kann weiter ausgezogen 
werden, so dass die Unterseite des 
Patientenkörper auf dem Tuch zu liegen 
kommt 

Dazu an den gelben Griffen sanft und 
horizontal am Boden entlang ziehen 

 

7. Bevor der Patient transportiert oder 
umgelagert wird sollten die Füsse im 
entsprechenden Fach (15) untergebracht 
werden 
Zusätzlich kann der Patient mit dem Bauchgurt 
(13) sowie den Schultergurten (11) gesichert 
werden 
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1. Algemene Informatie 

Indicaties voor gebruik 

Het AutoPulse Transport Systeem is exclusief ontworpen om te kunnen worden gecombineerd met 
AutoPulse (Fabrikant: ZOLL Medical Corporation). 

Het Transport Systeem heeft als doel de AutoPulse te beschermen en biedt hulpverleners de 
mogelijkheid een patiënt te verplaatsen, waarbij de compressies van de AutoPulse tijdens een 
reanimatie gecontinueerd kunnen worden.   

Het Transport Systeem is leverbaar in 3 kleuren: Rood, Blauw en Donker Groen (Military). 

Patiënt Veiligheid 

Het product is ontworpen voor gebruik in ziekenhuis en ambulance (eventueel helicopter). Het is 
belangrijk dat alle personen die het Transport Systeem gebruiken alle informatie gelezen en begrepen 
hebben van zowel de gebruikershandleiding van het Transport Systeem als van de AutoPulse. Daar dit 
Transport Systeem bij gebruik onderhevig zal zijn aan gebruikssporen, raden wij u aan het product voor 
gebruik te inspecteren op schade. Het maximale patiënt gewicht dat dit Transport Systeem kan dragen 
is 140 kg. 

Procamed AG kan niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor schade die is ontstaan door het onjuist 
behandelen of handelen van het Transport Systeem. 

Onderhoud 

Het Transport Systeem kan aangeboden worden bij een wasserij en kan in een machine gewassen 
worden bij een maximale temperatuur van max. 30 °C. Het product nooit centrifugeren. 
Voor meer informatie over impregneren, wassen en overig onderhoud verwijzen wij naar de website 
van de fabrikant (www.pax-bags.de). 

Verantwoordelijkheid Gebruiker 

De verantwoordelijkheid en het gebruik van de inzet van dit AutoPulse Transport Systeem ligt in zijn 
geheel bij de eindgebruiker. 

Uitleg over de gebruikte symbolen 

 

Lees 
Gebruikershandleiding 

 
CE gecertificeerd 

Afmetingen 

Hoogte: 253 cm 

Weidte: 109 cm 

Diepte: -- 

Gewicht: 3600 g 
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2. Product beschrijving 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Positionerings-symbool  10 Vak voor kabelbinders 

2 Venster voor AutoPulse display  11 Vak voor schouderfixaties 

3 Opening voor  aan/uit knop  12 Flap voor AutoPulse-fixatie 

4 Beschermingsflap aan hoofdzijde  13 Band extra fixatie rond abdomen 

5 Handvat (8x)  14 Extra vak voor bijv. zuurstoffles 

6 Vak voor instrumenten (bijv. schaar)  15 Voetenvak 

7 Schouderband    

8 
Handvat ter positionering van de 
AutoPulse 

   

9 
Transportdoek om patiënt in zijn 
geheel te verplaatsen 

   

 

  

Buitenzijde 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Binnenzijde 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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3. Vouw Instructies 
 

1. Leg het product lang uit op de grond 

Verzeker u er van dat het klitteband van zowel het 
product als de AutoPulse in goede conditie verkeren. 

 

2. Plaats AutoPulse in de flap 

Zorg dat de AutoPulse zo ver mogelijk en zo strak 
mogelijk in de flap gepositioneerd wordt. 

 

3. Vouw de LifeBand open en op de AutoPulse en 
plaats de abdominaal band er over heen 

LifeBand niet middels klitteband aan elkaar hechten. 

 

4. Trek het transportdoek over de AutoPulse 

 

5. Vouw de helft van het transportdoek weer 
terug 
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7. Vouw nu opnieuw de helft van het 
transportdoek terug.  

Tevens, vouw de beschermingsflap aan 
hoofdzijde naar binnen. 

 

8. Wij adviseren u voor het dichtvouwen de 
vakken te voorzien van kabelbinders en 
schouderfixatie. 

 

9. Vouw linkerzijde naar binnen 

 

10. Vouw rechterzijde naar binnen en sluit de 
sluitingen 

Wij adviseren u een kledingschaar in het betreffende 
vak te stoppen 
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4. Plaatsing van de patiënt 
 

1. Beoordeel de toestand van de patiënt en start 
zo nodig de reanimatie 

Plaats AutoPulse na bij hoofd zijde (in richting 
van positioneringsymbool (1)) 

Zet de AutoPulse AAN 

 

2. Open het Transport Systeem 

Open de LifeBand 

Plaats patiënt in zittende houding 

Knip de bovenkleding los 

 

3. Verwijder kleding bovenlichaam 

Schuif de AutoPulse in de juiste positie achter 
de zittende patiënt 
maak hierbij gebruik van het 
positioneringhandvat (8) 

 

4. Plaats de patiënt zodanig dat hij/zij lateraal 
(van links naar rechts) in het midden ligt en dat 
de oksels zich in één lijn met de gele 
positioneringsmarkeringen op de AutoPulse 
bevinden 

Plaats zo nodig/mogelijk defibrillatie pads aan 

 

5. Breng de LifeBand rond de borstkas van de 
patiënt aan en volg de instructies op het 
display van de AutoPulse. 

Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van de AutoPulse 

Start compressies 
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6. Om het Transport Systeem te ontvouwen dient 
u in een vloeiende, horizontale en vlakke 
beweging aan weerszijden voorzichtig aan de 
gele handvatten te trekken 

 

7. Positioneer de voeten van de patiënt in het 
voetenvak (15) om te voorkomen dat de 
patiënt gaat glijden tijdens transfer en 
transport. 

 Voor extra fixatie sluit u de abdominale band 
(13) en kunt u gebruik maken van de 
schouderfixatie (11) 
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1. Información general 

Aplicación 

La Bolsa de Transporte AutoPulse es para el uso exclusivo con el diseño AutoPulse (Fabricante: ZOLL 
Medical Corporation). 

La Bolsa de Transporte ofrece protección y puede ser utilizada como transporte para el AutoPulse, así 
como camilla para pacientes que son resucitados con AutoPulse. 

La Bolsa de Transporte está disponible en tres colores diferentes: Rojo, Azul y Verde oscuro (militar). 

Seguridad del Paciente 

La Bolsa de Transporte sólo debe utilizarse después de haber consultado las instrucciones del manual y 
por personal profesional cualificado. 

Dado que no pueden evitarse defectos relacionados con el desgaste, se recomienda examinar la Bolsa 
de Transporte en busca de daños visibles antes de cada uso. 

Procamed AG no se hace responsable de los daños causados por un uso inadecuado y en lugares no 
autorizados. 

La Bolsa de Transporte está diseñada para un peso máximo del paciente de 140 kg. 

Mantenimiento 

La Bolsa de Transporte puede ser lavada a mano por con sustancias de limpieza y puede ser lavada a 
máquina a una temperatura máxima de 30° centígrados. Preferiblemente con un detergente líquido 
suave dado que los detergentes secos puede dejar restos de polvo en la tela. Atención: Nunca 
centrifugar pues de lo contrario la capa impermeable se puede dañar. 

Para información más detallada, por favor consulte la página web del fabricante (www.pax-bags.de) 

Responsabilidad de Uso 

La responsabilidad del uso de la Bolsa de Transporte del AutoPulse recae en el usuario. 

Explicación de los Símbolos usados 

 

Leer la Guía del 
Operador 

 
Marcado CE 

Dimensiones 

Altura: 253 cm 

Ancho: 109 cm 

Profundidad: -- 

Peso: 3600 g 
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2. Descripción 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Símbolo posicionamiento  10 Hueco para el cable de la correa 

2 Ventana para la pantalla AutoPulse  11 Hueco para el arnés 

3 
Recorte para el botón 
encendido / apagado 

 12 Solapa para la fijación del AutoPulse 

4 
Correa de protección en el lado de la 
cabeza 

 13 Cinturón abdominal para el paciente 

5 Asa (8x)  14 Solapa para la botella de oxígeno 

6 Hueco para el cortador  15 Solapa para los pies del paciente 

7 Cinturón para los hombros    

8 Asa para posicionar el AutoPulse    

9 Parte para transportar el paciente    

 

Exterior 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Interior 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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3. Instrucciones de Plegado 
 

1. Coloque la bolsa 

Compruebe que el Velcro en la bolsa y en la parte de 
abajo del AutoPulse esté en buenas condiciones. 

 

2. Mueva el AutoPulse hacia la solapa 

Asegure que el AutoPulse quede ajustado. 

 

3. Ponga la LifeBand encima del AutoPulse y 
coloque la correa negra por encima 

Asegurese de que la posición tanto de la LifeBand 
como de la correa abdominal es correcta. No conecte 
las dos partes de Velcro entre sí. 

 

4. Ponga la parte gris sobre el AutoPulse 

 

5 Doble la parte gris por la mitad 
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7. Doble la parte gris una vez más y doble la 
solapa del lado de la cabeza del AutoPulse 
hacia dentro. 

 

8. Asegurese de que las correas y el arnés están 
en los bolsillos correspondientes 

 

9. Doble hacia dentro el lado izquierdo 

 

10. Doble el lado derecho hacia dentro y cierre las 
cuatro sujeciones negras 

Asegúrese del que el cortador esté en el bolsillo 
correspondiente. 
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4. Colocación del Paciente 
 

1. Después de evaluar la condición del paciente, 
iniciar RCP si es necesario 

Posicionar AutoPulse por el lado de la cabeza  

Use el símbolo de posición como indicador (1) 

Encienda el AutoPulse 

 

2. Abrir la Bolsa de Transporte AutoPulse 

Abrir la LifeBand 

Cortar la ropa del paciente 

Inclinar al paciente  

 

3. Quitar la ropa del paciente 

Deslizar el AutoPulse debajo del paciente  

Usar el asa para posicionar la paciente (8) 

 

4. Colocar al paciente para que él/ella esté 
centrado lateralmente (de izquierda a derecha) 
y que las áxilas estén alineadas con el 
AutoPulse utilizando las guías de 
posicionamiento amarillas en la plataforma. 

Colocar los electrodos de desfibrilación si están 
disponibles 

 

5. Cerrar la LifeBand alrededor del pecho del 
paciente y siga las instrucciones en la pantalla 
del AutoPulse 

Para más información sobre AutoPulse 
consulte el Manual del Usuario del AutoPulse 

Iniciar las compresiones 
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6. La bolsa puede desplegarse aún más para que 
la parte baja del cuerpo del paciente quede 
sobre ella, para ello tirar de las dos asas 
amarillas con cuidado, suavemente y en 
horizontal en la dirección de los pies. 

 

7. Antes de transportar/transferir al paciente, 
usar la bolsa para los pies (15) para evitar que 
el paciente resbale. 

En la preparación para el 
transporte/transferencia asegurar al paciente 
con el cinturón addominal (13) y usar el arnés 
para los hombros (11). 
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1. Informações gerais 

Aplicação 

O AutoPulse Carry Sheet foi desenvolvido para uso exclusivo com o AutoPulse 
(Fabricante:  ZOLL Medical Corporation). 

A Carry Sheet  proporciona proteção e pode ser utilizado como uma bolsa de transporte do AutoPulse, 
assim como uma maca de  transporte para os pacientes que estão sendo ressuscitados com o uso do 
AutoPulse.  

A Carry Sheet está disponível em três diferentes cores: Vermelha, azul e verde escuro (verde militar). 

Segurança para o Paciente 

A Carry Sheet deve ser operada  somente após consultar o manual de instruções e utilizada apenas por 
profissionais qualificados.  

Uma vez que defeitos não podem ser evitados devido ao desgaste, é recomendado examinar a 
AutoPulse Carry Sheet  em busca de danos visíveis antes de cada utilização. 

A Procamed AG não se responsabiliza por danos causados pelo manuseio inadequado em locais não 
autorizados. 

A Carry Sheet é projetada para pacientes com peso máximo de 140 kg. 

Manutenção 

A CarrySheet pode ser lavada à mão com produtos de limpeza e pode ser lavada na máquina com 
temperatura de no máximo 30 ° Celsius. Dê preferência à um detergente líquido , uma vez que 
detergentes em pó podem deixar depósitos de pó no tecido. Atenção: Nunca use secadora, caso 
contrário o revestimento à prova d'água poderá ser danificado. 

Para informações mais detalhadas, por favor entre no website do fabricante (www.pax-bags.de). 

Responsabilidade dos usuários 

A responsabilidade do uso da AutoPulse Carry Sheet é do usuário. 

Esclarecimento sobre os símbolos usados 

 

Consulte manual do 
usuário 

 
Marcação CE 

Dimensões 

Comprimento: 253 cm 

Largura: 109 cm 

Profundidade: -- 

Peso: 3600 g 
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2. Layout 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Símbolo de posicionamento  10 Compartimento para correias 

2 janela para o display AutoPulse  11 Compartimento para cintos 

3 Abertura para botão liga/desliga  12 Aba para fixação do AutoPulse 

4 Alças de proteção laterais da cabeça  13 Cinto abdominal para paciente 

5 Alças (8x)  14 Aba para cilindro de oxigênio 

6 Compartimento para acessórios  15 Aba para os pés do paciente 

7 Cinto para os ombros    

8 Alça para posicionar o AutoPulse    

9 Suporte para carregar o paciente    

 

Exterior 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Interior 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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3. Instruções para dobramento 
 

1. Abra a bolsa 

Certifique-se de que o Velcro da bolsa e do lado 
inferior do AutoPulse está em boas condições. 

 

2. Mova o AutoPulse para a aba 

Certifique-se de que o AutoPulse encaixa-se 
justamente. 

 

3. Dobre LifeBand no AutoPulse e coloque a cinta 
preta envolvendo o AutoPulse 

Certifique-se de que a posição de ambos os lados da 
LifeBand e a cinta abdominal está correta. Não 
coloque as duas partes de velcro uma contra o outra. 

 

4. Puxe a parte cinza sobre AutoPulse 

 

5 Dobre a parte cinza ao meio 
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7. Dobre a parte cinza mais uma vez e dobre a 
aba do lado da cabeça para o lado de dentro 
do AutoPulse 

 

8. Certifique-se de que as tiras, alças e outros 
acessórios de fixação dos cabos estão nos 
compartimentos próprios 

 

9. Dobre a lateral esquerda para dentro 

 

10. Dobre o lado direito para dentro e feche os 
quatro fechos pretos 

Certifique-se que o cortador está no compartimento 
correspondente. 
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4. Demonstração no paciente 
 

1. Após avaliar a condição do paciente, comece a 
RCP se necessário  

Posicione o AutoPulse perto da cabeça 

Use o símbolo de posicionamento como 
indicador (1) 

Ligue o AutoPulse 
 

2. Abra a AutoPulse Carry Sheet 

Abra a LifeBand 

Corte a roupa do paciente 

Sente o paciente 

 

3. Remova as roupas do paciente 

Deslize o AutoPulse por baixo do paciente 
Use as alças para posicionar o AutoPulse (8) 

 

4. Posicione o paciente, de modo que ele / ela 
fique centrado lateralmente (da esquerda para 
a direita) e que as axilas estejam alinhadas 
com o AutoPulse utilizando a linhas amarela na 
plataforma como guia de posicionamento 

Coloque os eletrodos de desfibrilação se 
estiverem disponíveis 

 

5. Feche a LifeBand em torno do tórax do 
paciente e siga as instruções do display do 
AutoPulse  

Para mais informações sobre o AutoPulse, use 
o Guia do Usuário do AutoPulse  

Inicie as compressões 
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6. A maca pode ser ainda desdobrada de modo 
que a parte inferior do corpo do paciente, seja 
posicionada na maca, puxando ambas as alças 
amarelas suavemente na direção dos pés 

 

7. Antes de transportar / transferir o paciente, 
utilize a aba para os pés (15), que impede o 
deslizamento do paciente  

Para preparar o paciente para transporte, 
prenda o paciente com a cinta abdominal (13) 
e use as alças de retenção para os ombros (11) 
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1. Generel Information 

Beskrivelse 

AutoPulse tasken er udelukkende designet til brug for AutoPulse (Producent:  ZOLL Medical 
Corporation)  

AutoPulse tasken beskytter AutoPulse og kan yderligere bruges til at transportere patienter på 
AutoPulse under pågående hjertemassage samt efter patienten er blevet resusciteret af AutoPulse. 

AutoPulse tasken kan fås I tre forskellige farver: Rød, blå og mørke grøn (militær) 

Patientsikkerhed 

AutoPulse tasken bør kun anvendes efter brugsanvisningens foreskrifter og kun af kvalificeret og 
professionel personale. 

Da defekter ikke kan udelukkes på grund af slidtage anbefales det at AutoPulse tasken undersøges for 
skader før brug. 

Procamed AG kan ikke gøres ansvarlig for skader forårsaget af forkert håndtering  

AutoPulse tasken er konstrueret til en maksimal patient vægt på 140 kg. 

Vedligeholdelse 

AutoPulse tasken kan håndvaskes med almindelig rengøringsmidler, eller kan vaskes I maskine ved max. 
30° grader. Der bør anvendes flydende vaskemiddel eftersom rester fra vaskepulver kan sætte sig i 
materialet. Obs: Aldrig centrifugere AutoPulse tasken, da taskens vandtætte belægning kan beskadiges. 

For mere deltaljeret information henvises til producentens hjemmeside (www.pax-bags.de) 

Ansvaret for brugen 

Ansvaret for brugen af AutoPulse tasken ligger hos brugeren. 

Forklaring på symboler 

 

Læs 
bruger vejledningen 

 
CE mærk 

Dimensioner 

Højde: 253 cm 

Bredde: 109 cm 

Dybde: -- 

Vægt: 3600 g 
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2. Layout 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 position-symbol  10 Lomme til strips 

2 vindue for AutoPulse display  11 Lomme til skulderstroper 

3 udskæring for tænd/sluk knap  12 Holder til AutoPulse-platform 

4 Beskyttelses-strop på hoved siden  13 abdominal bælte til patient 

5 håndtag (8x)  14 Lomme til oxygen flaske 

6 lomme til S-cutter  15 Holder til patientens fødder 

7 skulderrem    

8 Håndtag til AutoPulse tasken    

9 Løftestykke til transport af patient    

 

  

Yderside 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Inderside 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 



 

AutoPulse Carry Sheet Instruction Manual  42 

DANSK 

3. Instruktion 
 

1. Fold tasken ud  

Sikre at Velcroen på tasken og under AutoPulse er i 
god stand. 

 

2. Placer AutoPulse I holderen 

Tjek at AutoPulse sidder stramt. 

 

3. Læg LifeBand oven på AutoPulse og placer det 
sorte abdominal bælte henover Lifeband 

Vær sikker på af Lifeband ligger korrekt ved at 
velcroen ikke ligger mod hinanden 

 

4. Træk det grå bærestykke over AutoPulse 

 

5. Fold det grå bærestykke en halv gang som vist 
på billedet 
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7. Fold det grå bærestykke en gang mere og fold 
flappen ved hovedenden ind over AutoPulse. 

 

8. Vær sikker på at, strips og skulderstroper ligger 
I de tilhørende lommer 

 

9. Fold den venstre side ind 

 

10. Fold højre side ind og luk de fire sorte remme. 

Sikre at S-cutter ligger I front lommen 
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4. Patient Deployment 
 

1. After assessing the patient’s condition, 
start CPR if necessary 

Position the AutoPulse at heads end 
Use the positioning-symbol as indicator (1) 

Turn AutoPulse ON 

 

2. Open the AutoPulse Carry Sheet 

Open the LifeBand 

Cut the patient’s clothing 

Sit the patient up 

 

3. Remove the patients cloths 

Slide the AutoPulse underneath the patient 
Use handle to position the AutoPulse (8) 

 

4. Position the patient so that he/she is centered 
laterally (from left to right) and that the 
armpits are aligned with the AutoPulse using 
the yellow line positioning guides on the 
platform 

Place defibrillation pads if available 

 

5. Close the LifeBand around the patient’s chest 
and follow the instruction on AutoPulse 
display 

For more information on the AutoPulse we 
refer to the User Manual of the AutoPulse 

Start Compressions 
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6. The sheet can be further unfolded so that the 
lower part of the patient’s body will be on the 
sheet, by pulling both the yellow handles 
gently, smoothly and horizontal in the 
direction of the feet 

 

7. Before transporting/transferring the patient, 
use the foot bag (15) which prevents the 
patient from sliding. 

 In preparation for transport/transfer secure 
the patient with the abdominal belt (13) and 
use the Shoulder Restraint (11) 
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1. Informacje ogólne 

Zastosowanie 

Płachta ratownicza AutoPulse jest zaprojektowana do użycia wyłącznie z platformą AutoPulse, 
produkowaną przez ZOLL Medical Corporation 

Płachta ratownicza AutoPulse ochrania platformę AutoPulse, może być używa jako torba transportowa 
na AutoPulse oraz jako płachta ratownicza dla pacjentów, którzy są resuscytowani przez AutoPulse. 

Płachta ratownicza AutoPulse jest dostępna w trzech kolorach: czerwonym, niebieskim i 
ciemnozielonym (wojskowym). 

Bezpieczeństwo pacjenta 

Płachta ratownicza AutoPulse może być używana tylko przez wykwalifikowany personel po zapoznaniu 
się z instrukcją obsługi. 

Ze względu ma możliwe usterki spowodowane zużyciem, zaleca się obejrzenie płachty ratowniczej 
AutoPulse przed każdym użyciem w poszukiwaniu ewentualnych uszkodzeń. 

Procamed AG nie jest odpowiedzialny za uszkodzenia spowodowane nieodpowiednim obchodzeniem 
się z płachtą ratowniczą. 

Płachta ratownicza AutoPulse jest zaprojektowana dla pacjentów o wadze do 140 kg. 

Pielęgnacja 

Płachta ratownicza AutoPulse może być zmywana ręcznie, dostępnymi środkami czyszczącymi. Może 
być też prana maszynowo w temperaturze nie wyższej niż 30°C, z użyciem płynnych, delikatnych 
środków piorących. Użycie proszków do prania może spowodować odkładanie się osadu w materiale 
płachty. Uwaga! Nie należy wirować, gdyż może to uszkodzić powłokę wodoszczelną. 

Więcej informacji na stronie producenta: www.pax-bags.de 

Odpowiedzialność użytkownika 

Odpowiedzialność za użycie płachty ratowniczej AutoPulse spoczywa na użytkowniku. 

Wyjaśnienie użytych symboli 

 

Patrz: instrukcja 
obsługi 

 
Znak CE 

Wymiary 

Długość: 253 cm 

Szerokość: 109 cm 

Głębokość: -- 

Waga: 3600 g 
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2. Wygląd 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Symbol pozycjonujący  10 Kieszeń na mocujące opaski zaciskowe 

2 Okienko wyświetlacza AutoPulse  11 Kieszeń na pasy barkowe 

3 Wycięcie na przycisk włącz/wyłącz  12 Klapa do unieruchomienia AutoPulse 

4 Zabezpieczenie (strona głowy)  13 Pas brzuszny pacjenta 

5 Uchwyt (8x)  14 Kieszeń na butlę tlenową 

6 Kieszeń na nóż/nożyczki  15 Kieszeń na stopy pacjenta 

7 Pasy barkowe    

8 Uchwyt do pozycjonowania AutoPulse    

9 Płachta do przenoszenia pacjenta    

 

Strona zewnętrzna 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Strona wewnętrzna 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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3. Instrukcja składania 
 

1. Rozłóż płachtę 

Sprawdź czy taśmy Velcro (rzepy) na płachcie I na 
spodzie AutoPulse są czyste i w dobrym stanie. 

 

2. Wsuń dolną część AutoPulse w klapę  

Upewnij się, że AutoPulse jest ściśle dopasowany, bez 
luzów.. 

 

3. Ułóż na AutoPulse taśmę LifeBand (w pozycji 
wzdłuż platformy) i pas brzuszny pacjenta 
(w pozycji po przekątnej platformy) 

Upewnij się, że ułożenie obydwu elementów jest 
poprawne. Nie łącz dwóch części taśmy Velcro 
(rzepu) ze sobą.  

 

 

4. Naciągnij dolną, szarą część płachty na 
AutoPulse. 

 

5 Złóż dolną, szarą część płachty na pół. 
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7. Złóż ponownie dolną, szarą część płachty 
na pół, 

 
Złóż klapę zabezpieczającą (górna część 
płachty) do wewnątrz – na AutoPulse. 

 

8. Upewnij się, że opaski zaciskowe i pasy 
barkowe są umieszczone w odpowiednich 
kieszeniach. 

 

9. Złóż lewą połowę płachty do środka. 

 

10. Złóż prawą połowę płachty do środka i zapnij 
cztery czarne pasy. 

Upewnij się, że nóż/nożyczki są umieszczone 
w odpowiedniej kieszeni. 
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4. Patient Deployment 
 

1. Po ocenie stanu pacjenta rozpocznij manualną 
RKO, jeżeli jest to wskazane. 

Połóż AutoPulse przy pacjencie od strony 
głowy, w kierunku zgodnym z symbolem 
pozycjonującym na torbie (1) 

Włącz AutoPulse. 
 

2. Rozłóż na boki płachtę AutoPulse, 

Rozłóż na boki dwie części taśmy LifeBand, 

Rozetnij ubranie pacjenta, 

Unieś górną część ciała pacjenta. 

 

3. Zdejmij z pacjenta rozcięte ubranie, 

Wsuń AutoPulse pod plecy pacjenta,  
użyj uchwytu (8) do odpowiedniego 
pozycjonowania urządzenia. 

 

4. Ułóż pacjenta na AutoPulse symetrycznie 
względem urządzenia (strona lewa / prawa). 
Wysokość ułożenia pacjenta na urządzeniu 
ustal tak, aby pachy pacjenta były na 
wysokości żółtej linii na AutoPulse. 

Naklej elektrody defibrylacyjne, jeżeli są 
dostępne. 

 

5. Zapnij pas LifeBand na piersi pacjenta 
i postępuj zgodnie z poleceniami na 
wyświetlaczu AutoPulse. 

Więcej informacji na temat obsługi AutoPulse 
znajduje się w instrukcji obsługi urządzenia. 

Rozpocznij uciskanie. 
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6. Płachta może zostać następnie rozłożona tak, 
aby leżała na niej dolna część ciała pacjenta. 
W tym celu należy równomiernie, poziomo 
ciągnąć za dwa żółte uchwyty w kierunku stóp 
pacjenta. 

 

7. Przed przenoszeniem pacjenta należy umieścić 
jego stopy w kieszeni (15) w dolnej części 
płachty. Takie ułożenie zapobiega 
przemieszczaniu się pacjenta. 

Przed transportem należy unieruchomić 
pacjenta przy pomocy pasa brzusznego (13) 
oraz pasów barkowych (11). 
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1. Общая информация 

Назначение 

Сумка-носилки AutoPulse предназначена исключительно для использования с устройством 
AutoPulse (Производитель:  ZOLL Medical Corporation). 

Сумка-носилки обеспечивает защиту устройства и может использоваться как для его 
транспортировки, так и в качестве носилок для пациентов, которым с помощью  AutoPulse  
проводятся реанимационные мероприятия. 

Имеются сумки-чехлы трех различных расцветок: красный, голубой и темно-зеленый (милитари). 

Безопасность пациента 

Использование сумки-носилок разрешено только после ознакомления с инструкцией по его 
эксплуатации и только квалифицированному персоналу. 

Так как износ сумки-носилок может привести к возникновению повреждений, рекомендуется 
проверять его перед каждым использованием на наличие видимых дефектов. 

Компания Procamed AG не несет ответственности за повреждения, причиненные неправильным 
использованием  в неразрешенных местах. 

Сумка-носилки рассчитана для переноски пациентов весом, не превышающим 140 кг. 

Обслуживание 

Сумку-носилки можно мыть вручную моющими средствами, а также стирать в стиральной 
машине с максимальной температурой 30°С. При стирке предпочтительно применять жидкое 
мягкое моющее средство, так как стиральные порошки оставляют на ткани следы. Внимание: не 
пользоваться центробежной сушкой, в обратном случае это приведет к повреждению 
водонепроницаемого покрытия. 
Более подробную информацию см. на сайте производителя: (www.pax-bags.de) 

Ответственность пользователей 

Ответственность за использование сумки-носилок AutoPulse лежит на пользователе. 

Применяемые условные обозначения 

 

Прочтите 
руководство 
оператора 

 
Знак CE 

Габаритные размеры 

Высота: 253 см 

Ширина: 109 см 

Глубина: -- 

Вес: 3600 г 



 

AutoPulse Carry Sheet Instruction Manual  53 

РУССКИЙ 

2. Внешний вид и описание 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Символ положения тела пациента  10 Карман для хомутов 

2 
Прозрачное окно для дисплея 
AutoPulse 

 11 
Карман для фиксатора плечевого 
пояса 

3 Прорезь для кнопки вкл/выкл  12 Клапан для фиксации AutoPulse 

4 
Защитный клапан со стороны 
головы 

 13 Поясной ремень для пациента 

5 Ручка (8x)  14 Клапан для кислородного баллона 

6 Карман для резака  15 Клапан для ног пациента 

7 Плечевой ремень    

8 
Ручка для для перемещения 
AutoPulse при размещении на 
пациенте 

   

9 
Мягкие носилки для 
транспортировки пациента 

   

 

Вид снаружи 

7 

8 

6 

1 3 
4 

5 

2 

9 

Вид изнутри 

10 11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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3. Инструкция по подготовке к работе 
 

1. Разложите сумку-носилки 

Убедитесь в том, что липучки на сумке и на 
нижней стороне  AutoPulse в рабочем 
состоянии. 

 

2. Установите платформу в клапан для 
фиксации AutoPulse  

Убедитесь в том, что  AutoPulse плотно 
удерживается клапаном. 

 

3. Расположите LifeBand на AutoPulse и 
закрепите черным ремнем 

Убедитесь в правильном положении и поясного 
ременя пациента. Не скрепляйте липучки 
LifeBand друг с другом.    

 

4. Расположите  полотно мягких носилок 
(серого цвета)поверх AutoPulse  

 

5 Загните полотно пополам в обратном 
направлении 
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7. Еще раз перегните полотно, затем закройте 
AutoPulse защитным клапаном со стороны 
головы 

 

8. Убедитесь в том, что хомуты и фиксатор 
плечевого пояса находятся в 
соответствующих карманах 

 

9. Закройте левую часть чехла 

 

10. Закройте правую часть чехла и защелкните 
фиксаторы, расположенные на четырех 
черных ремнях. 

Убедитесь в том, что резак находится в 
соответствующем кармане 
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4. Размещение пациента 
 

1. После оценки состояния пациента, при 
необходимости, начните выполнение СЛР 
Установите AutoPulse со стороны головы 
пациента. 
Пользуйтесь символом положения тела 
пациента (1) на сумке в качестве указателя 
Включите AutoPulse 

 

2. Раскройте сумку-носилки AutoPulse 

Откройте LifeBand 

Разрежьте одежду пациента 

Усадите пациента 

 

3. Снимите с пациента одежду 

Поместите AutoPulse под пациента 
Для перемещения AutoPulse пользуйтесь 
ручкой (8) 

 

4. Уложите пациента по центральной оси 
платформы так, чтобы подмышечные 
впадины находились на одном уровне с 
желтыми линиями-указателями на 
AutoPulse.    

Наложите дефибрилляционные электроды, 
при их наличии 

 

5. Расположите LifeBand вокруг грудной 
клетки пациента, застегните липучки и 
выполняйте инструкции, которые 
появляются на дисплее AutoPulse 
Более подробную информацию об 
AutoPulse см. в Руководстве пользователя 
AutoPulse 
Нажмите START для начала компрессий 
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6. После этого полотно мягких носилок можно 
развернуть, потянув за обе желтые ручки. 
Движение в горизонтальном направлении к 
ногам должно быть плавным.   Теперь 
нижняя часть тела пациента будет лежать 
на полотне.  

 

7. До транспортировки/перемещения 
пациента, поместите его ноги в карман (15), 
который предотвратит соскальзывание 
пациента с носилок. 

Перед транспортировкой/перемещением 
пациента, закрепите его туловище с 
помощью поясного (13) и плечевого (7) 
ремней.  
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The issue date for the AutoPulse Carry Sheet Instruction Manual is October, 2016. 
If more than 1 year has elapsed since the issue date, contact Procamed AG to determine 
if an updated version is available. 

 

Distribution 

Procamed AG 
Schulstrasse 5 
CH-8355 Aadorf 

Tel. +41 52 368 60 00 
Fax. +41 52 368 60 01 
E-Mail info@procamed.ch 

Manufacturer 

PAX / X-Cen-TEK GmbH & Co. KG 
Westerburger Weg 30 
DE-26203 Wardenburg 

Tel. +49 (0)4407 714 76 0 
Fax. +49 (0)4407 714 76 99 
E-Mail info@pax-bags.de 
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